

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).14302/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 06/12/2010 in LPA No.1749/2010 of the HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA)

BINOD BIHARI PRASAD SINHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

REJENDRA AGR.UNIV.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)
(for final disposal)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 18212 of 2011
(With office report)
(for final disposal)

Date: 18/02/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Pallav Shisodia, Sr.Adv.
Mr.Nikhilesh Kumar, Adv.
Ms.Jyoti Taneja, Adv.
Mrs.V.D.Khanna, Adv.
For M/S. "Coac",Adv.

Mr.Sanjeet K.Trivedi, Adv.
For Mr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.A.Sharan, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Ambhoj Kumar Sinha,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. Amarendra Sharan, learned senior counsel appearing for the respondents would submit that the respondent no.1-Rajendra Agricultural University has been bifurcated into Bihar Agricultural

: 2 :

University and Rajendra Agricultural University and now the case of the petitioner would fall under the Bihar Agricultural University. Therefore, he submits that the petitioner has to amend the cause title of the Special Leave Petition with a view to enable the process of issue notice to the newly added/amended respondent-Bihar Agricultural University and then decide the matter accordingly.

In our view, the submission of the learned senior counsel seems to be correct and justified. Therefore, the matter stands adjourned by four weeks and the petitioner is directed to make appropriate application to amend the memo of parties and to bring on record the proper respondent.

Ordered accordingly.

(G.V.Ramana)
Court Master

(Vinod Kulvi)
Court Master